OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Lona Beach.

CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH
MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 3.48.010
RELATING TO CITY ATTORNEY SETTLEMENT
AUTHORITY

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 3.48.010 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

3.48.010 City Attorney authority.

Except as set forth below, the City Attorney is authorized to settle or compromise any claim or litigation, against the City or any officer, agent or employee thereof, without prior consent of the City Council, in an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) as to any single person, firm or corporation. With regard to workers' compensation claims, the City Attorney is authorized to settle or compromise any claim or litigation without the prior consent of the City Council in an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) as to any single person, firm or corporation. The City Attorney is authorized to settle or compromise any claim of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or less that the City has against other persons. The City Attorney is also authorized to execute and deliver to said other persons any instrument in writing necessary or advisable in connection with any settlement. Payment or settlement of all other claims shall be pursuant to authority granted by the City Council, and the City Attorney shall notify the City Council of any claims of fifty thousand dollars

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

(\$50,000) or less which are paid or compromised pursuant to the authority provided in this Section.

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of $\frac{\text{February 3}}{3}$, $20\frac{15}{3}$, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Councilmembers:

Lowenthal, Price, Mungo, Andrews,

Uranga, Austin, Richardson.

Noes:

Councilmembers:

None.

Absent:

Councilmembers:

Gonzalez.

Approved:

__

only office

Mayor

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)
CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Karen Moore being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Department of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 4th day of February, 2015, I posted three true and correct copies of Ordinance No. ORD-15-0005 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the City Clerk Department.

Subscribed and sworn to before me This 4th day of February, 2015.

CITY CLERK